

IA GA. NO. 2 OF 2025  
CS NO. 144 OF 2024  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

RATNA CHOWDHURY AND ORS.  
VS  
DIBYENDU CHOWDHURY

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 1<sup>st</sup> December, 2025.

*Appearance:*

*Mr. Anirban Kar, Adv.*

*Mr. Munshi Ashiq Elahi, Adv.*

*Mr. Rohit Mahato, Adv.*

*For plaintiffs*

*Mr. Sandeep Prasad Shaw, Adv.*

*Mr. Aman Kumar Singh, Adv.*

*Mr. Bishal Ghosh, Adv.*

*Ms. Anoushka Choudhary, Adv.*

*For defendant*

The Court: This is an application for judgment on admission by the plaintiffs in a suit for partition and administration. It is submitted on behalf of the sole defendant that so far as the shares and the extent of the estate shown for partition are concerned, the said defendant has no objection. However, it is submitted by the defendant that they have given an offer to the plaintiffs for settlement of the issues involved in the suit. The plaintiffs, however, through their advocate, submit that this proposal is the same old one given on 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2024 couched in a new package.

The matter is adjourned till 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2025 to enable the parties to negotiate, if possible, for a settlement.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

Sb/