

IA GA. NO. 2 OF 2025  
CS NO. 144 OF 2024  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

RATNA CHOWDHURY AND ORS.  
VS  
DIBYENDU CHOWDHURY

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

*Appearance:*

*Mr. Anirban Kar, Adv.*

*Mr. Munshi Ashiq Elahi, Adv.*

*For plaintiffs*

*Mr. Anindya Basu, Adv.*

*Mr. Sandeep Prasad Shaw, Adv.*

*Mr. Uttam Kumar De, Adv.*

*Mr. Aman Kumar Singh, Adv.*

*Mr. Bishal Ghosh, Adv.*

*Ms. Anoushka Choudhary, Adv.*

*For defendant*

The Court: Affidavit-in-opposition filed by the sole defendant is taken on record by condoning the delay. A copy of such affidavit is made over to the learned advocate for the plaintiffs in course of the hearing.

The learned advocate for the sole defendant submits that there has been subsequent developments post directions being given for filing of affidavits. The subsequent events and/or developments have been brought on record through this affidavit.

In the aforesaid facts and circumstance, the time to file affidavit-in-reply

is extended. Let the same be filed by 2<sup>nd</sup> January, 2026.

Let this matter appear in the monthly list of January 2026.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

Sb/